
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To
From

Board of Education  
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer 
Kenya Chatman, Executive Director, Facilities

Board Meeting Date January 22, 2025

Subject Change Order No. 1  Agreement Between Owner and Contractor – DecoTech Systems – 
900 High Street VOIP Cabling Project – Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1  Agreement Between 
Owner and Contractor, by and between the District and DecoTech Systems, Walnut 
Creek, CA, for additional cabling installation for three data drops at two voice/data 
locations and at WAP locations, which includes approval for PCO 1 for the 900 High 
Street VOIP Cabling Project, in the not–to-exceed amount of $16,268.00, increasing the 
contract price from $96,060.37 to $112,328.37.  All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

This Change Order is for additional cabling installation services, which include PCO No.
1 to be approved for various contract changes.  

00.0 % 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1  Agreement Between 
Owner and Contractor, by and between the District and DecoTech Systems, Walnut 
Creek, CA, for additional cabling installation for three data drops at two voice/data 
locations and at WAP locations, which includes approval for PCO 1 for the 900 High 
Street VOIP Cabling Project, in the not–to-exceed amount of $16,268.00, increasing the 
contract price from $96,060.37 to $112,328.37.  All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure J 

Attachments Change Order No. 1 and Other Documents
Routing Form
File ID 24-1736

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 24-3149
Introduction Date 01-22-2025
Enactment Number
Enactment Date











Department of Facllltles Planning and Management OAKLAND BUILT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

I, Andrew Carter [name of declarant], declare the foUowing: 

DecoTech Systems [Contractor company name] has contracted with Oakland Unified School District {public entity 
name] for the 900 High St VoIP Cabling Contract ("Contract"). Deco Tech Systems {Contractor company name] 
authorized me to prepare the attached Change Order Request ("COR") or Allowance Expenditure Req1,1est 
("AER") for money and/or time extension for Oakland Unified School District [public entity name] regarding this 
Contract (such COR or AER being dated November 22, 2024, and entitled Change Order 1, and requesting 
$16,268.00 and/- additional days), and I prepared the attached COR or AER. I am the most knowledgeable 
person at DecoTech Systems (Contractor company name] regarding this COR or AER. 

The attached COR or AER complies with all laws applicable to submission of a COR or AER, Including but not 
limited to California Penal Code section 72, Government Code sections 12650 et seq. (False Claims Act), and 
Business and Professions Code sections 17200 et seq. (Unfair Business Practices Act). I am aware that 
submission or certification of false claims, or other claims that violate law or the Contract, may lead to fines, 
imprisonment, and/or other serious legal consequences for myself or Deco Tech Systems [Contractor company 
name]. 

The attached COR or AER does not breach the Contract, is not a false claim, does not violate any applicable law, 
satisfies all provisions of the Contract applicable to submission of the COR or AER, only contains truthful and 
accurate supporting data, and only requests money and/or time extensions that accurately reflect the adjustments 
to money and time for which I believe that Oakland Unified School District {public entity name] is reaponsible 
under its Contract with DecoTech Sys1ems [Contractor company name]. 

While preparing this declaration and COR or AER, I consulted with others (including attorneys, consultants, or 
others who work for Deco Tech Systems (Contractor company name]) when necessary to ensure that the 
statements were true and correct. 

Contractor understands and agrees that any COR or AER submitted wlthout this certification does not meet the 
terms of the Contract Documents; that Owner, or Owner's representatives, may reject the COR or AER on that 
basis; and that unless Contractor properly and timely files the COR or AER with the certification, Contractor 
cannot further pursue the COR or AER in any forum and all rights to additional money or time for the issues 
covered by the COR or AER are waived due to a condition precedent not having been satisfied. 

I declare under the penalty of perjllf)' under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing is true and 
correct. Executed November 22, 2024, at Oakland, California. 

4wl: �9:"rsignature)
Andrew Carter {name of declarant] 

319-661 /7106498.1 

Change Order Request (Prop09ed Change Order) (revised 11/1/2024) 







{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 9/18/2019 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name     900 High Street VOIP Cabling Project Site 918
Basic Directions

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board.

Attachment 
Checklist

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name DecoTech Systems Agency’s Contact David Dickstein
OUSD Vendor ID # 001325 Title President
Street Address 1180 Mt. Diablo Blvd City Walnut Creek State CA Zip 94596

Telephone 925-954-1520 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X  No

OUSD Project # 24121

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 8-15-2024

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 11-13-2024
New Date of Contract End (If Any)

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $16,268.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code

Amount

9650/9000 Fund 21 Measure J 210-9650-0-9000-8500-6274-918-9180-9905-9999-24121 6274 $16,268.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director, Facilities 

Signature Date Approved

2. 
General Counsel, Facilities 

Signature  Date Approved

Chief Systems & Services Officer

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved








































































